
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 23 February 2018 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Mr. M. Hand (Tel. 0116 305 2583) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item  Report By  Marked 

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 
2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Pension Benefits for Co-Habiting Partners - 
Brewster Ruling.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

7.  
  

Summary Valuation of Pension Fund 
Investments and Performance of Individual 
Managers.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

8.  
  

Funding Update as at 31 December 2017.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 23 - 24) 

9.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 25 - 32) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


10.  
  

Market Update  
 

Independent 
Investment Advisor, 
Kames Capital 
 

(Pages 33 - 58) 

11.  
  

Formation of LGPS Central update.  
 

LGPS Central 
 

 

 There will be a PowerPoint presentation for this item. 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Exclusion of the press and public  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the remaining items in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information). 
 

14.  
  

Kames Capital Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 59 - 70) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

15.  
  

Aspect Capital Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 71 - 76) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

16.  
  

Kleinwort Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 77 - 82) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

17.  
  

Ruffer Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 83 - 88) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

18.  
  

Pictet Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 89 - 
100) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

19.  
  

Millennium Global Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 101 - 
132) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

20.  
  

IFM Investors Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 133 - 
144) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

21.  
  

Delaware Investments Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 145 - 
150) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 
 

 



22.  
  

Legal and General Investment Manager 
Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 151 - 
182) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 
 

 

 

23.  
  

Ashmore Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 183 - 
212) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

24.  
  

Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 213 - 
240) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

25.  
  

Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 241 - 
332) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

26.  
  

Aviva Investments Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 333 - 
352) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

27.  
  

JP Morgan Quarterly Reports 
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 353 - 
356) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

 

28.  
  

KKR Quarterly Reports 
 

Fund Manager 
 

(Pages 357 - 
382) 

 (Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A) 

 
 

TO: 
   

Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 
Leicester City Council 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj and Cllr Dr Lynn Moore 
 

 

District Council Representatives 
 
Cllr Chris Frost and Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
 
University Representative  
 
Ms. M. Holden 

 

  
  

 



Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean 
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 19 January 2018.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC (Chairman) 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj  
Cllr Dr Lynn Moore  
  
District Council Representative 
 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean 
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 

Mr. S. Jamieson Independent Investment Advisor 
Mr. A. Green Hymans Robertson 
 

94. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

95. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

96. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

97. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

98. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
99. Market Outlook.  

 
The Committee received a report concerning global market conditions which was 
presented by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor. A copy of the report, marked 
‘8’ is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Committee noted that the Fund had benefited from favourable investment conditions 
during 2017 thanks to various factors including strong US and Asia economies and a 
distinct lack of volatility across trading markets.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

100. Strategic Investment Benchmark and Portfolio Structure of the Fund.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which was 
accompanied by appendices produced by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor 
and Investment Consultants Hymans Robertson. The report recommended a small 
number of changes to the Leicestershire Fund’s strategic investment benchmark and 
portfolio structure.   A copy of the report and appendices marked ‘7 ’are filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The proposed changes to the Fund’s strategic benchmark, whilst modest, would 
improve the overall structure of the portfolio. The extremely encouraging asset 
returns achieved since March 2016 were expected to reduce slightly as market 
conditions changed and as a result the strategies’ medium term return had been 
reduced to 3.6% above CPI, lower than the previously require return target of 
3.9% above CPI;  
 

 The revised strategic benchmark included a slight increase in the Fund’s 
opportunity pool, moving the upper limit from 6% to 8% of the Fund’s total assets. 
Whilst the increase was minimal in relation to the overall portfolio, it would allow 
for additional investments to be made where suitable opportunities w
[...]
tfolios as 

set out below, be approved: 
 

Ruffer  6.0% of total Fund assets 
Aspect Capital  3.5% of total Fund assets 
Pictet  2.0% of total fund assets 

 

d) That a change in the neutral hedging position in respect of the Fund’s 
currency exposure created by its overseas equity benchmark position to 
50% be approved; 

 
e) That an additional £25m investment into the Kames Active Value Property 

Unit Trust II, in order to close some of the Fund’s current underweight 
position in property, be approved; 

 

f) That the Investment Subcommittee be asked to consider over the course of 
2018 the issues of the regional equity split, the appropriate benchmarks 
against which the Fund’s passive equities should be managed, and the 
potential impact of climate change onto benchmark returns.  

 

 
 

09.30 – 11.30am CHAIRMAN 
19 January 2018 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

 
LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 23RD FEBRUARY 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION BENEFITS FOR CO-HABITING PARTNERS – BREWSTER RULING 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee about the recent decision of 
the Supreme Court in the case of Brewster and the implications for the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund. The Local Pension Board has requested that this 
matter be brought to the Committees attention. 

  

 Background 
 
2. Attached as an appendix is a report on this matter that was produced for the Local 

Pension Board for consideration at its meeting held on 4th December 2017.  
  
  Recommendation 
 
3.  It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 
  Appendix 
 
4.  Report to the Local Pension Board. 
 
  Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
  None specific. 
 
  Background Papers 
   
  None. 
 
  Officer to Contact 
 
  Colin Pratt, Investments Manager, Corporate Resources Department 
  Tel: 0116 305 7656 

E-mail: Colin.Pratt@leics.gov.uk 
 

 Chris Tambini, Director of Finance 
Corporate Resources Department 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 
E-mail: chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk 

9 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Colin.Pratt@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix  

 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
4 DECEMBER 2017 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
BREWSTER RULING  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board about the recent decision of 
the Supreme Court in the case of Brewster and the implications for the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund. 

 
 Background 
 
2. The Local Government Pension Scheme provides pension benefits for co-

habiting partners, should their partner die whilst a member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, if a co-habiting partner’s nomination form is 
complete. 

 
3. Denise Brewster was the co-habiting partner of a member of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme in Northern Ireland, which has slightly different 
rules to England, but principally are the same. 

 
4. A Supreme Court ruling earlier this year found in favour of Denise Brewster 

who claimed, the requirement for the completion of the co-habiting partner’s 
nomination form constituted unlawful discrimination and a breach of the 
European Convention on Human Rights. The Court agreed this constituted 
unlawful discrimination. A nomination form was not required for married or 
civil partner survivors. 

 
5. Following the Supreme Court ruling the Department for Communities and 

Local Government (DCLG) issued a letter dated 17 August 2017 to all Local 
Government Pension Managers detailing the implications on the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. This is attached as Appendix A. 

 
 Implications 
 
6. In 2014, recognising the need for a change in Regulations to deal with the 

position of cohabiting partners, the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations in England changed, withdrawing the need to complete a 
partner’s co-habiting form.  This however left a position of inequality for those 

11



 
[...]
ounty Council has investigated how many cases in the period between 

2008 and 2014 fall into this category, where no co-habiting partners form has 
been completed. Whilst the Pension Fund cannot be absolutely certain of the 
historic facts of all previous cases, it has only positively identified one case 
which has now been resolved following legal advice.    

 
12. Whilst the Regulations no longer require the need to complete a partner’s co-

habiting nomination form to gain entitlement, the Pension Section still asks for 
the form to be completed. This is to assist the Pension Section with the 
administration and so the scheme member is confident in the knowledge the 
Pension Section knows their personal wishes. 

 
13. Without completion of the form, the Pension Section does not know if a co-

habiting partner exists and does not know the deceased members wishes.  
 

12



 

 

Appendix  

14. However, in the rare event that a co-habiting partner does exist and no form 
has been completed, the Pension Section will still allow payment of the co-
habiting partner’s pension if all other criteria are met.  

 
  Recommendation 
 
14.  It is recommended that the Board notes the report. 
 
  Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
None specific 
 
Appendix  
 
DCLG letter dated 17 August 2017 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Ian Howe – Pensions Manager - telephone (0116) 305 6945 
Chris Tambini – Director of Finance - telephone (0116) 305 6199 
Lauren Haslam – Director of Law and Governance (0116) 305 6240 

 

 

 

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Chris Megainey 
Local Tax and Pensions 
Department for Communities and Local 
Government 
 
 
 

chris.megainey@communities.gsi.gov.uk  
Tel : 0303 444 3145 

 

 
 
 

17 August 2017 
 
Dear Pensions Manager 
 
Implications for the Local Government Pension Scheme of Brewster Decision 
 
A number of funds have been in touch now regarding the implications of the Supreme 
Court’s ruling earlier this year i
[...]
nst the adult survivor’s benefits given that they are separate individual 
entitlements. 

 
Some cases will inevitably raise complex issues and it is not possible to provide 
guidance on the application of the judgment in all circumstances. Accordingly, scheme 
managers should seek their own independent legal advice if they are in any doubt as 
to how to proceed. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Chris Megainey 
 

16

mailto:chris.megainey@communities.gsi.gov.uk


 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 23RD FEBRUARY 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
SUMMARY VALUATION OF PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT 

PERFORMANCE OF INDIVIDUAL MANAGERS 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1.   The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee a summary valuation of the 

Fund's investments at 31st December 2017 (attached as an appendix to this report), 
together with figures showing the performance of individual managers.   

 
Summary Valuation 
 
2. The total market value of investments at 31st December 2017 was £4,146.0m compared to 

£3,999.1m at 30th September 2017, an increase of £146.9m. In the three month period 
non-investment related net cash inflows amounting to £8.4m were received.  After 
adjusting for non-investment related cash flows the Fund value increased by 138.5m, or 
3.5%, due to changes in the value of investments. 

 
3. The total returns of various indices since 30th September 2017 were as follows:- 
 

 Local 
Currency 

% 

Converted to 
Sterling 

% 

Return with 
70% hedge 

% 

UK Gilts +2.0 +2.0 +2.0 

UK Index-Linked +3.5 +3.5 +3.5 

UK Equities +5.0 +5.0 +5.0 

North American Equities +6.5 +5.6 +6.2 

European Equities +0.3 +0.4 +0.3 

Japanese Equities +8.9 +7.9 +8.6 

Pacific (Ex Japan) Equities +6.5 +7.8 +6.9 

 
4. The current split of investments over sectors is as follows:- 

 

 31st December 2017 30th September 
2017 

 £m % % 

UK Equities 327.5 7.9 7.9 

Overseas Equities 1643.2 39.6 40.1 

Targeted 
Return/Credit/Opp
[...]
y dividend) +14.1 +13.2 +0.9 

Ruffer (targeted return) +2.1 +4.4 -2.3 

Pictet (targeted return) +6.0 +4.4 +1.6 

Ashmore (emerging market debt) +3.8 +1.2 +2.6 

Millennium (currency) -1.5 +1.5 -3.0 

 

18



Three years (performance per annum) 

 Manager/Portfolio Actual (%) B/mark(%) Relative (%) 

Legal & General (passive global equities) +14.1 +14.1 - 

Aviva Investors (property) +9.4 +8.4 +1.0 

Aspect Capital (managed futures) +1.0 +4.4 -3.4 

Delaware (Emerging market equities) +18.0 +14.4 +3.6 

Ruffer (targeted return) +5.8 +4.4 +1.4 

Kleinwort Benson (equity dividend) +13.8 +14.6 -0.8 

Kempen (equity dividend) +16.4 +14.6 +1.8 

Ashmore (emerging market debt) +9.3 +4.8 +4.5 

Millennium (currency) -0.1 +1.5 -1.6 

 
Five years (performance per annum) 

 Manager/Portfolio Actual (%) B/mark(%) Relative (%) 

Legal & General (passive global equities) +14.4 +14.4 - 

Aviva Investors (property) +11.6 +10.3 +1.3 

Aspect Capital (managed futures) +5.5 +4.4 +1.1 

Delaware (Emerging market equities) +12.2 +8.2 +4.0 

Ruffer (targeted return) +7.2 +4.4 +2.8 

Kleinwort Benson (equity dividend) +14.7 +14.9 -0.2 

Kempen (equity dividend) +14.0 +14.9 -0.9 

Millennium (currency) +0.9 +1.5 +0.6 

 
Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 
 
Appendix 
 
7.  Pension Fund Investments as at 31st December 2017. 
 
Equality and Human Rights  Implications 
 
8. The matters referred to in this report have no identifiable equal opportunities 

implications. 
 
 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Colin Pratt, Investments Manager, Corporate Resources Department 
Tel: (0116) 305 7656 
Email: Colin.Pratt@leics.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19

mailto:Colin.Pratt@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    
APPENDIX 

     

                                                                   PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2017 
 

     

 
Market Value Value Benchmark Variance 

 
£ % % % 

     Equities 
    United Kingdom 327
[...]
ferences between the position shown in this report and the position which a new 

valuation would show can be significant. It is not possible to assess its accuracy without carrying out a full actuarial valuation. 

This update complies with Technical Actuarial Standard 100. 

23
A

genda Item
 8



 

  Hymans Robertson LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 

 

Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund | Strategy and Risk Management dashboard 

C
U

R
R

EN
T 

PO
SI

TI
O

N
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

PR
O

G
R

ES
S 

 
 

 
 

 

A
SS

ET
S 

A
N

D
 R

IS
K

S 

 
 

 
 

 

24



 

 
LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE 

 
23 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS   

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of any concerns relating to 

the risk management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in 
the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. 

  
Background 
 
2. In April 2015 The Pension Regulator (TPR) published its code of practise on 

governance and administration of public service pension schemes. This 
introduced a number of areas pension administrators need to record and 
members be kept aware of. 

 
3. One area within the code is risk, more specifically ‘risk management and internal 

controls’, which the code states should be a standing item on each Pension 
Board and Pension Committee agenda. 

 
4. The Leicestershire Fund already manages risk and has a risk register in place 

that is regularly reviewed by officers and presented to the Local Pension Board 
annually. Internal and external audit also consider risks within Pensions and 
highlight any risk concerns. However, in order to comply with the code the 
Director of Finance has agreed to have this as a standard item on both agendas. 

 
Risk Register 
 
5. A revised Risk Register, which was amended to include investment risk, was 

approved by the Local Pen
[...]
going process of 

updating and improving 

the knowledge of 

everybody involved in 

the decision-making 

process 

2 2 4 

 

 

Chris 

Tambini/

Colin 

Pratt 

 

 

Managed at 

service level 

30



 

Key to risk scores: 

Impact (I) 

1: Negligible 

2: Minor 

3: Moderate 

4: Major 

5: Very high/critical 

Likelihood (L) 

1: Very rare/unlikely 

2: Unlikely 

3: Possible 

4: Probable/likely 

5: Almost certain 

 

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

Market Backdrop 

This note is intended to support discussion at the next meeting of the Local Pension Committee of the 

Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund. 

At the time of writing, markets are particularly volatile. If there are meaningful changes between the date of 

production and the meeting then an update will be provided. 

Market Movements 

The figures below describe the % performance of various markets from the end of Q3, 2017 to the close on 

10th February 2018; the charts also show the range of performance over that period.  

Relative to the level at the end of the third quarter, equity markets have delivered a mixed performance 

with UK, Europe and China sitting on the lows while other markets have delivered modest returns. All 

markets attained higher levels during the period. 

The real story of the past five months is perhaps better 

illustrated in evolution of global equities shown in the 

chart opposite. Equity prices had appreciated 

significantly through Q4, almost without interruption, 

well into January before falling precipitously. The market 

ascent in January was the strongest start to a year in 

many years; the subsequent reversal is proving just as 

noteworthy. 

Catalysing the correction was the move higher in US bond yields as they respond to continuing strong 

economic data across the globe, the growing belief that several major central banks will join the US and UK 

in moving away from the extra-ordinary monetary policy setting an
[...]
tricted

353 Agenda Item 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

357 Agenda Item 28
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2018
	6 Pension Benefits for Co-Habiting Partners - Brewster Ruling.
	6. Appendix - Brewster Ruling Report to Local Pension Board
	6. Appendix - Brewster Elmes letter to funds (cleared)

	7 Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual Managers.
	7. Appendix - Pension Fund Investments as at 31st December 2017

	8 Funding Update as at 31 December 2017.
	9 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Appendix  - Risk Management and Internal Controls

	10 Market Update
	Kames CC Pension Fund - Q4 2017 - Market Report

	14 Kames Capital Quarterly Report
	15 Aspect Capital Quarterly Report
	16 Kleinwort Quarterly Report
	17 Ruffer Quarterly Report
	18 Pictet Quarterly Report
	19 Millennium Global Quarterly Report
	20 IFM Investors Quarterly Report
	21 Delaware Investments Quarterly Report
	22 Legal and General Investment Manager Quarterly Report
	23 Ashmore Quarterly Report
	24 Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report
	25 Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report
	26 Aviva Investments Quarterly Report
	27 JP Morgan Quarterly Reports
	28 KKR Quarterly Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 23 February 2018.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

Cllr Dr Lynn Moore (Leicester City Council) 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean 
 

Independent Advisers and Managers 
 

 

Mr. S. Jamieson                        Independent Investment Advisor 
 
 

101. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

102. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

103. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

104. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

105. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

106. Mr. Colin. Pratt  
 
The Chairman reported that Colin Pratt, Investments Manager, would be leaving the 
Authority shortly and on behalf of the Local Pension Committee he thanked Colin for all 
his work for the County Council and the Leicestershire Pension Fund. He wished him all 
the best in his new role. 
 

107. Pension Benefits for Co-Habiting Partners - Brewster Ruling.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report concerning a recent ruling by 
the Supreme Court regarding access to a deceased co-habiting partners Northern Ireland 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) pension and the subsequent implications for 
the administration of the Leicestershire Pension Fund. A copy of the report is filed with 
these minutes, marked ‘6’. 
 
The Director reported that the claimant Ms Brewster, had originally been denied access 
to her co – habiting partner’s Northern Ireland LGPS Pension due to the absence of a 
completed nomination form. The court had ruled that Ms Brewster had been wrongfully 
discriminated against and a completed nomination form was not required. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Director reported that following the ruling, 
the Leicestershire Pension Fund had settled one outstanding claim. He added that whilst 
there could be future instances where payment would be made which may have been 
previously denied, such instances would be rare and would not have a significant impact 
on the Fund. The Pensions Section would continue to encourage Fund members to 
complete a nomination form for administration purposes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

108. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual 
Managers.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present a summary valuation of the Fund’s investments at 31 December 
2017. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘7’. 
 
The Director reported that the Fund was performing well with the majority of investments 
producing returns which were in line with expectation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

109. Funding Update as at 31 December 2017.  
 
The Committee considered a report by Hymans Robertson which presented the funding 
projection at 31 December 2017. A copy of the report, marked ‘8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources reported that whilst the Fund’s overall asset 
portfolio continued to perform above the benchmark and the Fund was currently valued at 



 
 

 

3 

over $6billion, the Fund’s liabilities remained high with an estimated current deficit of 
£946m. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the funding position of the Leicestershire Pension Fund as at 31 December 2017 be 
noted. 
 

110. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report concerning risk management 
and internal controls of the Pension Fund. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, 
marked ‘9’. 
 
The Director reported that no additional risks had been identified since the Committee 
last considered the risk register in November 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

111. Market Update  
 
The Committee considered two reports concerning global market conditions. A copy of 
the reports, produced by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor and Kames Capital 
are filed with these minutes, marked 10. 
 
The Committee noted that the US financial market’s strong position at the end of 2017 
was expected to be maintained throughout 2018. The Eurozone was also enjoying similar 
growth of 4% and overall the world economy looked well placed to deliver positive 
performance during the next financial year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

112. Formation of LGPS Central update.  
 
The Committee considered a presentation of the Non-Executive Chair and Executive 
Director of LGPS Central LTD which provided a progress update on the formation of the 
investment pool which would become operational from the 1 April 2018. A copy of the 
presentation is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from the presentation and subsequent discussion, the following points were 
noted:- 
 

i) Whilst it was inevitable that there remained risks concerning the transition of 9 

pension funds into the one central pool, LGPS Central LTD was confident that it 

had mitigated much of the risk by recruiting experienced officers, working closely 

with their asset servicer Northern Trust and learning from the establishment of 

other regional asset pools abroad;  



 
 

 

4 

ii) Under the new pooling arrangements, the 9 partner funds would enjoy a client 

focused approach in which LGPS Central would work closely with funds in order to 

provide the types of investments they required;  

iii) LGPS Central would be based on a robust governance structure to ensure the 

company’s practices and performance were transparent and open to scrutiny by its 

shareholders (the partner funds);  

iv) The pool had developed a Responsible Investment Policy, based on the West 

Midland’s Pension Fund’s approach, and this had been submitted to the 

Department for Communities and Local Government for approval. The policy was 

very similar to the one adopted by the Leicestershire Pension Fund in late 2017; 

v) A new dashboard was being developed which would enable partner funds to 

compare investment costs pre/post pooling. The Local Pension Committee would 

receive regular reports produced by LGPS Central on this matter. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 
 

113. Exclusion of the press and public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

114. Kames Capital Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kames Capital, a copy of which marked '14' 
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
115. Aspect Capital Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aspect Capital, a copy of which marked '15' 
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
116. Kleinwort Quarterly Report  

 



 
 

 

5 

The Committee considered an exempt report by Kleinwort Benson, a copy of which marked 
'16' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
117. Ruffer Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Ruffer, a copy of which marked '17' is filed 
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
118. Pictet Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Pictet, a copy of which marked '18' is filed 
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
119. Millennium Global Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Millennium, a copy of which marked '19' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
120. IFM Investors Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kames Capital, a copy of which marked '20' 
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
121. Delaware Investments Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Delaware Investments, a copy of which 
marked '21' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  



 
 

 

6 

 
That the report be noted. 

 
122. Legal and General Investment Manager Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Legal and General Investment Manager, a 
copy of which marked '22' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by 
virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
123. Ashmore Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Ashmore, a copy of which marked '23' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
124. Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kames Capital, a copy of which marked '24' 
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
125. Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Stafford Timberland, a copy of which marked 
'25' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
126. Aviva Investments Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aviva Investors, a copy of which marked '26' 
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
127. JP Morgan Quarterly Reports  

 



 
 

 

7 

The Committee considered an exempt report by JP Morgan, a copy of which marked '27' is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
128. KKR Quarterly Report  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by KKR, a copy of which marked '28' is filed 
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
23 February 2018 

 


